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Dj cOvery of Ga in Andaman And Nicobar
Islands

• J 22. ERI K.T.KOSALRAM: Will the Mini ter of PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS
A D FERT~IZERS be pleased to state:

(a) Whether gas has been truck on the off·shore in Andaman and Nicobar I land ' ;
and

(b) if so, the details of the same ?

The -Minister of State in the MINISTRY
OF PETROLEUM, CHEMICALS AND
FERTILIZERS (SHRI DALBIR SINGH)

(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Off shore in the Andaman Islands, the 0 GC has drilled four wells in two tructures. The first well struck ga but the second and third wells in the same tructure proved dry.

The first well drilled in the second structure has proved dry.

SHRJ K.T.KOSALRAM: I want to know wh~ther the Hon Minister is aware that our hon Prime Minister was at port 'BJair sometime ago and she assured the people of Andamansnd that the Govem·
ment of India would do eVl.rything fOr their economic uplift. Following that,
n w you have said that the first well struck gas and very good gas is available. Now, unless the ONGC takes energetic steps by giving top priority to the oil exploration in the offshore Andamaus there i no redemption ft r the Union Territory where people are living on assurances and hopes.

In this backgrOund I want to raise th following:

What further efforts are being made by the ONGC in the case of the first well ?
on the first well where gas has been struck how much money has been allocated f( r this purpose? When will its commercial exploitation begin?

ONGC has ended its efforts as soon as the other wells prOved drY. I want to know if any (th\..I structures has been taken up for oil exploration and has allY plan been formulated by the ONGC in this regard?

THB MINISTER OF PETROLEUM.
HEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS

SHRI (P.C.SETHI): Sir, the Geological mapp:ng of Andaman and Nicobar Islands h1s b~'!n completed by ~he O.N.G.C. After that .,s far as the off· hore area arc concern ed, t}1..e seismic and magneti u eY , 1
35,000 q.kms during tIte PCI i d Janu rY
1977 to M~y 1977 W f! dope b) a c Dtr ct
ship named Dre er Expl rer-thi i a U.S ship-and an amount of . 72,272 hrs been pa id. Aller tha t, tl f!other surVC} of 1898 )jne K.M.s. conductt:d during April '!nd May 1979 b} eng<'gir.ga foreign surveY vessel on contr2ct. The d2W btained by the surVe)' been interpreted . A ~ result of this interpretation tw structures, Ga mma a nd Beta were deline ted for expJor tory drilling. Tt-.e drill hip

· 'Fredrick burg' wcs ch~rter-hired fOr ta king up· exploratorY drilling in the fi r t structu e the first structu!e is ituated
~ bout 19 Km . oorth east of Port Blair.
We h~ vc ., \ ' 0 taken up a not her ship
Gettysburg' which w? chp rterhired.
4,085 metre of drilling ha . b ... en comp·
]eted in the econd stru ture . itU(I ted 160 k.m. nOI th-west of P rt BI- ir. S0. <: 11 po~ ible
s tep~ to find 01 re ;: s l' I~d. if possible, oil,
~ re being t? ken in the And .. 018 n ~ nd
Nlc bar iJ nd .

SHRI K .T. KOSALRAM; My next supplement!.! rY i this. Th.e h n. Minister hlm,elf h~ d been telling tre press that in the Cauvery basin a lot of GDS i availa ble. I want to knew how much d g" s i po ibIe to get there. WM t ere the step taken for explGration ~ nd what~ction ha been:.ta ken for compul Or) exploitation.

MR. SPEAKER: You h<. e new gone to Cauvery b ::!sin. Quite a long b:g leap.

SHRI p.e. SETHI: As far a Cauvery basin is concerned, in the Palk Strait, we have struck oil and gas. Only one well has produced oil. Now we will have to make more exploratory drilling. There are about 4 or 5 wells to be dug in order to prove the commercial viability of the wells.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY:
Sic, I am afraid Government does not realise the importance of what they have found.

MR. SPEAKER : It is your hope or knowledge.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM 'SWAMY
Well, that is my expectation. Oil and gas have been located and they are working hard on it. The question is that Andaman and Nicobar Islands are traditionally being neglected as Kalapani by the Centre. I want to know whether they have integrated programmes to use this gas and oil to pro duce things of use for the people of Anda man and Nicobar Islands like putting up a. fertiliser plant and so on. lf the e programmes are not taken up, what is the u e of this g~s and oil. Are you going to transpo~t It all the way from the island th~. mamland at all, or are you going to utihse them for producing the by-products for use in Andaman and Nicobar Islands ?

SHRI. P.C. SETHI : Sir,. gas has been truc~ m Andaman and lcobar j lands.

B.ut, It .cannot be said that it is commercIally viable. Therefore, a few more wel1 will have to be dug in order to find out the cO.m rne:r:cia I iability of thi gas. Cer­
tarnly, If the commercial iabiJity i establi hed, we will take step to ee that this ga i properly utilised and not flared.
~ far a oil is concerned, il i not. truck In the Andaman and Nicobar I lands.
We are aware of what we have found.

MR. SPEAKER: You would like to put a supplementary. Go ahead. .

SHRI K. MAYATHEVAR: Regarding oil and g~, 1 hall confine my elf to Andaman and NJcobar Island. the Minister ha been telling this House that in 1977-1979, exploratory work had been done.

I wan t to know from you what wa the work done by this Government after January 1980 a lthough I a m a upporter of your Gov.ernment. (ll1terruptions) I know the prevIous Government had been thrown out by the people of India and you have now been installed. What further steps do you take in oil exploration and fu!ther development of the Andaman and Nlcobar Islands?

MR. SPEAKER : Is it your suggestion
. or question ?

SHRf K . MAYA THEVAR : That i-;
beca~~e most of the people there :l re TamIiJans. Therefore, r want to know wheth~r you have taken eraou step follo\vlOg at least the footsteps of the Janata Government ~n this point, neglecting all the other thmgs_

SHRI P.C. SETHI: As I have said before
1here is continuity of the work, in re pect of whatever work was done between January
]977 and May, 1977. We have now got
the Mag.netic and Sei mic Survery Report.
The findlI1g of the Report are being l':tte~preted. On that basis we will be dlgglI1g more wells there, in order to assess what the position really is. The volume of the identified area is about 8,000 to 10000 km. Naturally, it will take orne tim~ to commence the work. However in /981
December, in thi very month ~e will be starling further 'drilling. '
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Radio and T.V. programmes on owrl
System

·123. SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE J
Will the Mini ter of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be plea ed to lay a statement showing :

(a) how many Radio and Tele i ion programmes on the evil of the dowry system were broadcast and televised in the year
1981; and

(b) what was the nature of uch programmes anct who were invited to participate ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER TN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (KUMARI KUMUD­
BEN M. JOSHO : (a) and (b) 291 pr -
grammes were telecast on this ubject by the different Doordarshan Kendras in 1981.
The number in All India Radi would be about 2,500.

These programmes were pre. ented in various formats like documentarie , plays, TV films, interviews, di cu sion. , etc. in Doordar. han and in pecial audience programmes, Women/ Youth Programme , educational broadcast. , rural programme / features et _, in All India Radio.

People from the diITerent ero section of . ociety like social worker, writers, artist, public figures, officials, etc., were invited to participate in these programmes.

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKH RJ EE :
May I know. __ .

MR. SPEAKER: Lady Minister replying to the Lady Member ..

SHRT K . MAYATHEVAR : The subject is also dowry.

DR. SUBRAMANIAM SWAMY : TV
i also being given in dowry.

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE:
Dr. Subramaniam Swumy I hope will al 0 prevent it.

DR. SUBRAMANfAM SW AMY : I have not taken a penny in dO\J ry. I have only given.

SHRlMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE

Given ! That is also an offence.

ow, Mr. Speaker, Sir, in answer to part (b) of nlY question, where I asked, who were invited to participate in such programmes, the Hon. Minister ha given

